

Nos. 07-CV-1264 and 08-CV-1089

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

ALAN GRAYSON,
Appellant,

v.

AT&T CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Appellees.

PAUL M. BREAKMAN,
Appellant,

v.

AOL, LLC,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Deepak Gupta (No. 495451)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 588-1000
Fax: (202) 588-7795

Bonnie I. Robin-Vergeer (No. 429717)
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
1331 H Street, NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 628-1161
Fax: (202) 727-2132

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 5, 2010

RULE 28(a)(2)(B) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia is a District of Columbia nonprofit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

Public Citizen Inc. is a District of Columbia nonprofit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

Center for Science in the Public Interest is a District of Columbia nonprofit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

National Association of Consumer Advocates is a District of Columbia nonprofit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

National Consumer Law Center is a Massachusetts nonprofit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 28(a)(2)(B) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. COURTS OF GENERAL JURISDICTION ARE NOT CONSTRAINED BY THE SAME JUSTICIABILITY PRINCIPLES AS FEDERAL COURTS, WHICH ARE COURTS OF LIMITED JURISDICTION.....	2
II. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS ARE COURTS OF GENERAL JURISDICTION AND ARE NOT BOUND BY “CASE” OR “CONTROVERSY” JUSTICIABILITY PRINCIPLES THAT CONSTRAIN ARTICLE III COURTS.....	9
A. The Court Should Reexamine the Applicability of Justiciability Principles to the D.C. Courts	9
B. Under the Statutes Governing Their Jurisdiction, D.C. Courts Are Not Limited to Deciding “Cases and Controversies” Within the Meaning of Article III.....	11
1. The Purposes of the Court Reform Act.....	12
2. D.C. Code § 11-705(b).....	14
C. This Court Has the Discretion to Adopt Prudential Limits on Standing, But the Council Has the Power To Grant a Right of Action to a Person Who Would Otherwise Lack Standing Under Such Prudential Limits	18
III. THE CPPA, AS AMENDED IN 2000, CONFERS ON PRIVATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL THE RIGHT TO BRING AN ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC TO CHALLENGE UNLAWFUL TRADE PRACTICES	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....3, 15

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)2, 18, 19

Andrade v. Jackson, 401 A.2d 990 (D.C. 1979).....13

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Woodley, 640 S.E.2d 777 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)8

Atchison v. District of Columbia, 585 A.2d 150 (D.C. 1991).....11

Banks v. Ferrell, 411 A.2d 54 (D.C. 1979).....10

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)19

Boyle v. Giral, 820 A.2d 561 (D.C. 2003).....24

Cary v. Curtis, 44 U.S. 236 (1845).....2

Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E & F, 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....8

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)19

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)5

City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp., 463 U.S. 239 (1983)19

Committee on Children’s Television, v. General Foods Corp., 673 P.2d 660 (Cal. 1983)7

Community Credit Union Services, Inc. v. Fed. Express Services Corp.,
534 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1987)10

Consumer Federation of America v. Upjohn Co., 346 A.2d 725 (D.C. 1975).....9

Cormier v. D.C. Water & Sewer Authority, 959 A.2d 658 (D.C. 2008).....13

Covington v. United States, 698 A.2d 1033 (D.C. 1997).....18

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....11

DeBerry v. First Government Mortgage & Investors Corp., 743 A.2d 699 (D.C. 1999).....21

<i>DeGroot v. DeGroot</i> , 939 A.2d 664 (D.C. 2008)	13
<i>District Cablevision Ltd. Partnership v. Bassin</i> , 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003)	20, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Group Insurance Administration</i> , 633 A.2d 2 (D.C. 1993)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Walters</i> , 319 A.2d 332 (D.C. 1974)	11, 18
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)	19
<i>Feaster v. Vance</i> , 832 A.2d 1277 (D.C. 2003)	13
<i>Fisher v. Government Employees Insurance Co.</i> , 762 A.2d 35 (D.C. 2000)	10
<i>Francis v. Recycling Solutions, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 63 (D.C. 1997)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	2
<i>Friends of Tilden Park, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 806 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2002).....	10
<i>General Telephone Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	25
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	4
<i>Gomez v. Independent Management of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 967 A.2d 1276 (D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Goto v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 423 A.2d 917 (D.C. 1980)	13
<i>Hessey v. Burden</i> , 615 A.2d 562 (D.C. 1992).....	10, 11
<i>Howard v. Riggs National Bank</i> , 432 A.2d 701 (D.C. 1981)	21
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	18
<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59 (1977)	13
<i>Kopff v. D.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Board</i> , 381 A.2d 1372 (D.C. 1977)	9
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 718 (Cal. 2000)	24, 25
<i>In re Lawrance</i> , 579 N.E.2d 32 (Ind. 1991).....	4

<i>Leak v. High Point City Council</i> , 213 S.E.2d 386 (N.C. Ct. App. 1975)	4
<i>Lee v. D.C. Board of Appeals & Review</i> , 423 A.2d 210 (D.C. 1980)	9, 12
<i>Life of the Land v. Land Use Commission of State of Hawaii</i> , 623 P.2d 431 (Haw. 1981).....	5
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 557 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1989)	11
<i>Midpeninsula Citizens for Fair Hous. v. Westwood Investors</i> , 271 Cal. Rptr. 99 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	6
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	16
<i>N.Y. State Club Association v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1998)	3
<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Association v. State</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 753 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	6
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Public Use of Coastal Beaches)</i> , 649 A.2d 604 (N.H. 1994)	3
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the House of Representatives</i> , 236 N.E.2d 926 (Mass. 1968).....	4
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	11, 12
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	19
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)	16
<i>Reichman v. Franklin Simon Corp.</i> , 392 A.2d 9 (D.C. 1978)	13
<i>Riverside Hosp. v. D.C. Department of Health</i> , 944 A.2d 1098 (D.C. 2008)	10, 18, 19
<i>Salorio v. Glaser</i> , 414 A.2d 943 (N.J. 1971)	8
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003).....	6, 8
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	19
<i>Shumaker v. Hamilton Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 920 N.E.2d 1023 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009)	7
<i>Snowder v. District of Columbia</i> , 949 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2008)	22
<i>Speyer v. Barry</i> , 588 A.2d 1147 (D.C. 1991)	10

<i>State ex rel. Shepherd v. Nebraska Equal Opportunity Commission</i> , 557 N.W.2d 684 (Neb. 1997).....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 990 P.2d 1277 (N.M. 1999)	8
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores</i> , 950 P.2d 1086 (Cal. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 157 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. App. 2005).....	6
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 422 A.2d 1281 (D.C. 1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Cummings</i> , 301 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1973)	9
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	14
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 533 P.2d 222 (Cal. 1975).....	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

STATUTES AND RULES

D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 473 (1970).....	1, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17
Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17000 <i>et seq.</i>	7
D.C. Code § 1-204.31	12
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(4)	20
D.C. Code § 11-101(2).....	11
D.C. Code § 11-102	12

D.C. Code § 11-705	9, 12, 16, 17, 18
D.C. Code § 11-705(b).....	1, 9, 14, 15, 16
D.C. Code § 11-705(d).....	16
D.C. Code § 11-721	12, 16
D.C. Code § 11-721(a)(1).....	12, 15, 17
D.C. Code § 11-741(a)(1).....	18
D.C. Code § 11-741(a)(3).....	18
D.C. Code § 11-901	12
D.C. Code § 11-921(a).....	12
D.C. Code § 28-3901(b)(1).....	21, 22
D.C. Code § 28-3901(c).....	22
D.C. Code § 28-3902(i)	22
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1).....	21
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)	22
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(E).....	22
D.C. Law 13-172 (Oct. 19, 2000).....	21, 22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09(B)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09(D)	7
Pub. L. No. 88-241, 77 Stat. 478 (1963).....	17, 18
Pub. L. No. 90-178, 81 Stat. 544 (1967).....	17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 91-907 (1970).....	12, 13, 14, 17
----------------------------------	----------------

S. Rep. No. 91-405 (1969).....	13, 17
<i>Court Reorganization, Criminal Law Procedures, Bail, and Public Defender Service: Hearings Before the H. Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Committee on the District of Columbia, Part I, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	14
<i>Crime in the National Capital: Hearings Before the Committee on the District of Columbia, 91st Cong. 1149 (1969).....</i>	14
D.C. Council, Committee of the Whole, Report on Bill 13-679, Fiscal Year 2001 Budget Support Act of 2000 (May 19, 2000)	22, 23
D.C. Council, Committee on Consumer & Regulatory Affairs, Report on Bill 13-679, Fiscal Year 2001 Budget Support Act of 2000 (Apr. 26, 2000)	23, 24

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert A. Anthony, <i>Zone-Free Standing for Private Attorneys General</i> , 7 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 237 (1999)	8
Carolyn Carter, et al., <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> (7th ed. 2008).....	7
D.C. Bar, Section on Antitrust, Trade Regulation & Consumer Affairs, <i>Consumer Protection in the District of Columbia Following the Suspension of DCRA Enforcement of the Consumer Protection Procedures Act</i> (Apr. 1999)	22, 23
The District of Columbia Practice Manual (18th ed. 2009)	24
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	3
William A. Fletcher, <i>The “Case or Controversy” Requirement in State Court Adjudication of Federal Questions</i> , 78 Cal. L. Rev. 263 (1990).....	16
Bruce Comly French, <i>Broadened Concepts of Standing in the Local District of Columbia Courts</i> , 23 How. L.J. 255 (1980)	12, 13
Helen Hershkoff, <i>State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”:</i> <i>Rethinking the Judicial Function</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1834 (2001).....	3, 8
Letter from Mara Verheyden-Hilliard, Section Co-Chair, to the Council (Mar. 29, 2000).....	23
Don B. Kates, Jr. & William T. Barker, <i>Mootness in Judicial Proceedings: Toward a Coherent Theory</i> , 62 Cal. L. Rev. 1385 (1974)	4
John DiManno, <i>Beyond Taxpayers’ Suits: Public Interest Standing in the States</i> , 41 Conn. L. Rev. 639 (2008)	8

Wesley S. Williams, Jr., *An Introduction to the District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, With a Survey of the Provisions on Court Reorganization*, 50 Geo. L.J. 477 (1971).....17

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2008).....2
